

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

No. ED113635

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE CO., et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for the County of St. Louis
Case No. 22SL-CC02974
Hon. Richard Stewart

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II

GILBERT LLP

Kami E. Quinn

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Richard J. Leveridge

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Daniel I. Wolf

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

Michael B. Rush

(admitted *pro hac vice*)

700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 772-2200 (telephone)

DOWD BENNETT LLP

James F. Bennett, #46826

Elizabeth C. Carver, #34328

7676 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1900

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

(314) 889-7300 (telephone)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
Opioid Master Disbursement Trust II*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

Jurisdictional Statement..... 7

Introduction 9

Statement of Facts 13

A. Mallinckrodt and the creation of the Trust 13

B. Allegations regarding Mallinckrodt’s unbranded promotional campaign..... 15

C. Policy provisions at issue..... 19

D. Proceedings below 21

1. The Petition and the Insurers’ denial of coverage 21

2. The summary judgment motions 23

3. The trial court’s Order 25

Point Relied On 27

Argument..... 28

I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment to the Insurers and holding that Claims alleging Mallinckrodt was liable for bodily injury based on its unbranded promotional campaign fall within the Products Hazard and that the Policies therefore do not provide coverage for those Claims because bodily injuries caused by the use of opioid pharmaceuticals not manufactured or sold by Mallinckrodt or by the use of illicit opioid drugs did not “arise out of” Mallinckrodt’s products in that the Policies define “your product” to include only Mallinckrodt’s products themselves or representations or warranties about those products..... 28

A. Standard of Review and Preservation 28

B. Under governing Missouri law, insurance contracts are interpreted according to their plain terms and to provide coverage when reasonably possible..... 29

C. The bodily injuries in the Claims at issue here are not included within the Products Hazard and thus are not subject to the Products Hazard Exclusion 31

D. Ignoring well-established principles of Missouri law, the trial court impermissibly rewrote the Policies for the Insurers..... 38

Conclusion 44

Certificate of Compliance..... 47

Certificate of Service 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adams v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 589 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019).....	28
<i>Bob DeGeorge Assocs. v. Hawthorn Bank</i> , 377 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. banc 2012)	44
<i>Burns v. Smith</i> , 303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010)	Passim
<i>Capitol Indemnity Corp. v. 1405 Associates, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 547 (8th Cir.2003).....	43-44
<i>Chochorowski v. Home Depot U.S.A.</i> , 404 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2013)	29
<i>Colony Insurance Co. v. Pinewoods Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp.2d 1079 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	42, 43
<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 239 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	37
<i>Cook’s Fabrication & Welding, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Casualty Co.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 639 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012).....	35
<i>Crossman v. Yacubovich</i> , 290 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	30
<i>Doe Run Resources Corp. v. American Guarantee & Liab. Ins.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2017)	28
<i>Exotic Motors v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 597 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. E.D. 2020).....	32
<i>Farmland Indus., Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 941 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. banc 1997)	32
<i>Fid. & Cas. Co. of N.Y. v. Wrather</i> , 652 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. App. 1983).....	35

Gibbs v. Nat’l Gen. Ins. Co.,
938 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. App. 1997).....31

Harrison v. Tomes,
956 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. banc 1997)27, 30, 31, 41

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993)20

Henderson v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.,
84 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. Div. 1 1935).....27, 30, 36

In re Estate of Carroll,
857 S.W.2d 848 (Mo.App. W.D. 1993)31

John Patty, D.O., LLC v. Mo. Prof’ls Mut. Physicians Prof’l Indem. Ass’n,
572 S.W.3d 581 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019).....44, 45

Jones v. Columbia Mut. Ins. Co.,
700 S.W.2d 187 (Mo. App. S.D. 1985).....36

Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.,
287 S.W.3d 687 (Mo. banc 2009)36, 40

Maher Bros., Inc. v. Quinn Pork, LLC,
512 S.W.3d 851 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017).....27, 29, 31, 37

Nooter Corp. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.,
536 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017).....29, 30

Schmidt v. Utilities Ins. Co.,
182 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. 1944).....26, 41, 42, 43

Seeck v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,
212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007)29, 31, 41

Stark Liquidation Co. v. Florists’ Mut. Ins. Co.,
243 S.W.3d 385 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....31, 33

Statutes

Missouri Constitution Article V, §3 9
United States Bankruptcy Code, Chapter 11 14

Rules

Missouri Rule 74.01(a) 9
Missouri Rule 74.01(b) 8, 27

Other Authority

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH
LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED 2653 (2002) 33
